
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR May 2016
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

     TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

           May 2016             April 2016                  May 2015
        $0.28

2.2376
1.8450
0.0489

   0.00075
15.74
13.54
13.63
12.68
13.91

2,866

29.82 %
    10.93 %

44.65 %
14.60 %

3.77 %
3.14 %
5.77 %

202

1,491,322,613
27,652,929
72,778,956
    300,680

1,390,590,048
              +5.03 %

   102,118,852
142,766,439
63,101,967
49,699,234
2,747,513

47,407,635
   407,841,640

5,502,436
56,379,587
1,353,234

471,076,897
5,831,074

50,621,834
414,623,989
     -8.42 %

     1.79 %

       -$0.21
2.0599
2.5206
0.2533

   0.00083
17.83
14.81
16.19
13.91
15.98

 2,992

34.46 %
    13.12 %

31.82 %
20.60 %

3.67 %
3.08 %
5.79 %

222

1.222.557.167
34.091.799
72.527.749
    471.219

1,115,466,400
 +35.29 %

90,998,875
136,130,595
62,692,496
52,668,060
2,737,604

37,911,657
   383,139,287

5,738,737
49,022,660
2,218,860

440,119,544
5,714,835

50,020,262
384,384,447

+2.07 %
           1.75 %

        $0.77
2.2846
1.4935
0.0529

   0.00071
15.70
13.53
12.76
13.09
13.53

   NA/

26.00 %
      9.33 %

49.25 %
15.42 %

3.71 %
3.11 %
5.79 %

210

1,615,723,269
29,732,022
76,770,557
      69,322

1,509,151,368

   103,331,868
139,804,484
58,901,437
47,004,537
2,822,947

38,847,373
   390,712,646

5,110,686
56,417,755
1,792,400

454,033,487
5,295,381

56,379,669
392,358,437

           1.84 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

  12,157,889
  7,621,431
  1,855,420

  37,350,490
  39,489,282
  4,355,579

  -0-
  59,357,166

          303,263
  162,490,520
  15,414,244
     683,213

  146,393,063

  r/
                     -0-
  362,050,235
                3,703
  362,053,938
      5,907,975

  1,214,987
  354,930,976

  38,506,960
  3,905,216

  174,765,015
  32,058,092

      8,657,882
  257,893,165

  7,054,745
  21,080,506

  229,757,914

   37
     64

    60,891,596

        May 2016     April 2016           May 2015

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA  (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

  May 2015May 2016

2,187,827
3,224,414
1,301,220
1,065,368
     71,367
1,002,354
8,852,550

     1,145,459
1,285,408

598,826
450,907
19,696

250,787
   3,751,083

26.45
35.78
15.08
12.03
0.72

   9.94
100.00

  +13.55
   +2.70

     -6.05
   -10.75
   +3.12

    +2.47
    +1.98

1,995,105
3,179,511
1,356,202
1,180,118

71,659
   955,271
8,737,724

940,343
1,211,799

666,137
518,852
16,651

267,828
    3,621,610

70.24 % 29.76% 70.70% 29.30 %
12,603,633 12,359,334

15,602,579
7,561,759
1,831,469

35,915,104
36,087,365
4,067,595

-0-
53,415,073

         10,501
154,491,445
12,695,473

       927,831
140,868,141

    r/
      3,589,147
740,592,723
    8,568,572
752,750,442
    6,727,848

2,788,853
743,233,741

34,898,364
           -0-

194,768,976
24,779,826

              729
254,447,895

5,013,320
16,743,526

232,691,049

  38
  NA/

                NA/

14,641,800
6,221,910
1,647,994

33,350,372
32,982,328
3,922,108

-0-
71,062,930

         24,549
163,853,991
11,073,125

       761,156
152,019,710

    r/
                   -0-
628,174,418
           5,099
628,179,517
    6,121,243

1,195,162
620,863,112

31,816,056
3,054,805

164,715,239
20,486,364

    8,139,744
228,212,208

4,627,487
20,501,484

203,083,237

  37
   64

   63,630,528


