

Dairy Program

Agricultural Marketing Service

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR May 2016

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	May 2016	April 2016	May 2015
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.77	\$0.28	-\$0.21
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.2846	2.2376	2.0599
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	1.4935	1.8450	2.5206
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.0529	0.0489	0.2533
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00071	0.00075	0.00083
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	15.70	15.74	17.83
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	13.53	13.54	14.81
Class III Price (cwt)	12.76	13.63	16.19
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	13.09	12.68	13.91
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	13.53	13.91	15.98
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	2,866	2,992
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION			
Percent Class I	26.00 %	29.82 %	34.46 %
PERCENT CLASS II	9.33 %	10.93 %	13.12 %
Percent Class III	49.25 %	44.65 %	31.82 %
Percent Class IV	15.42 %	14.60 %	20.60 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
BUTTERFAT	3.71 %	3.77 %	3.67 %
Protein	3.11 %	3.14 %	3.08 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.79 %	5.77 %	5.79 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	210	202	222
RECEIPTS			
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,615,723,269	1,491,322,613	1.222.557.167
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	29,732,022	27,652,929	34.091.799
Less: Beginning Inventory	76,770,557	72,778,956	72.527.749
Less: Overage	69,322	300,680	471.219
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,509,151,368	1,390,590,048	1,115,466,400
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: CLASSIUTILIZATION		+5.03 %	+35.29 %
WHOLE MILK	103,331,868	102,118,852	90,998,875
REDUCED FAT MILK	139,804,484	142,766,439	136,130,595
Lowfat M ilk	58,901,437	63,101,967	62,692,496
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	47,004,537	49,699,234	52,668,060
Buttermilk	2,822,947	2,747,513	2,737,604
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	38,847,373	47,407,635	37,911,657
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES_	390,712,646	407,841,640	383,139,287
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	5,110,686	5,502,436	5,738,737
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	56,417,755	56,379,587	49,022,660
Excess Shrinkage	1,792,400	1,353,234	2,218,860
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	454,033,487	471,076,897	440,119,544
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,295,381	5,831,074	5,714,835
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	56,379,669	50,621,834	50,020,262
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	392,358,437	414,623,989	384,384,447
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH: AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS	1.84 %	- 8.42 % 1.79 %	+2.07 % 1.75 %

AGE Z. CENTRAL I EDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL COM	IVIANT		Julie 10, 2010	
CLASS II UTILIZATION	May 2016	April 2016	May 2015	
FLUID CREAM	15,602,579	14,641,800	12,157,889	
Sour Cream and Dips	7,561,759	6,221,910	7,621,431	
Yogurt	1,831,469	1,647,994	1,855,420	
Cottage Cheese	35,915,104	33,350,372	37,350,490	
Frozen Desserts	36,087,365	32,982,328	39,489,282	
Other Class II	4,067,595	3,922,108	4,355,579	
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed .	-0-	-0-	-0-	
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	53,415,073	71,062,930	59,357,166	
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	10,501	24,549	303,263	
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION	154,491,445	163,853,991	162,490,520	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	12,695,473	11,073,125	15,414,244	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	927,831	761,156	683,213	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	140,868,141	152,019,710	146,393,063	
CLASS III UTILIZATION				
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/	
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,589,147	-0-	-0-	
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	740,592,723	628,174,418	362,050,235	
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	8,568,572	5,099	3,703	
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION_	752,750,442	628,179,517	362,053,938	
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,727,848	6,121,243	5,907,975	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,788,853	1,195,162	1,214,987	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	743,233,741	620,863,112	354,930,976	
CLASS IV UTILIZATION	04.000.004			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	34,898,364	31,816,056	38,506,960	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	-0-	3,054,805	3,905,216	
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS ENDING INVENTORY	194,768,976	164,715,239	174,765,015	
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	24,779,826	20,486,364	32,058,092	
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION	729	8,139,744	8,657,882	
GROSS CLASS IV OT ILIZATION LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK	254,447,895	228,212,208	257,893,165	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	5,013,320	4,627,487	7,054,745	
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	16,743,526	20,501,484	21,080,506	
TOTAL PRODUCER WILK IN CLASS IV	232,691,049	203,083,237	229,757,914	
No. or Door Drawer				
No. of Pool Plants	38	37	37	
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales Total Class I In-Area Sales by Nonpool Plants	NA/ NA/	64 63,630,528	64	
LOTAL LIACOLINI ADEA SALEO DV NONDOOL DI ANTO			60,891,596	

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

Percent Of		May 2016		%Change	May 2015	
	TOTAL CLASS I ES A REA	Inside A rea	OUTSIDE	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside A rea	Outside Area
Whole Milk	26.45	2,187,827	1,145,459	+13.55	1,995,105	940,343
REDUCED FAT MILK	35.78	3,224,414	1,285,408	+2.70	3,179,511	1,211,799
Lowfat Milk	15.08	1,301,220	598,826	-6.05	1,356,202	666,137
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MI	LK 12.03	1,065,368	450,907	-10.75	1,180,118	518,852
Buttermilk	0.72	71,367	19,696	+3.12	71,659	16,651
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINK	s 9.94	1,002,354	250,787	+2.47	955,271	267.828
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	8,852,550	3,751,083	+1.98	8,737,724	3,621,610
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE I	DISPOSITIONS	70.24 %	29.76%		70.70%	29.30 %
Total Of Average Daily Route Dispositions		12,603,633			12,359,334	

Nотеs r/ R/

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.